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The County Ethics Code at Section 2-11.1 ( q), commonly referred to as the 'Two­
Y ear Rule" or the Post-Employment Restriction ordinance, provides that, 

No person who has served as an elected County ojjicial ... departmental 
personnel or employee shall, for a period of two years after his or her 
County service has ceased, lobby any County officer, departmental 

personnel or employee, in connection with any judicial or other 
proceeding, application, RFP, RFQ, bid, request for ruling or other 

determination, contract, claim, controver,y, charge or accusation in 
which Miami-Dade County or one of its agencies or instrumentalities 
is a party or has an interest whatever, direct or indirect. 

This ordinance is designed to limit a fonner official's or employee's ability to use 
his or her fonner County service and contacts for personal benefit or to benefit private 
clients and business interests through lobbying, during the two years after leaving public 
service. The two-year period begins to run from the official date of termination. Be mindful 
that, the date of resignation may not coincide with the official date of termination from 
County employment. 

Activities considered to be lobbying under Section 2-11.l(q) of the County Ethics 
Code are more extensive than those in Section 2-11. l(s) • the general Lobbying ordinance. 
Whereas the general Lobbying ordinance characterizes lobbying as advocating for actions 
or decisions that will foreseeably be decided by the Board of County Commissioners, 
Mayor or County boards, the Post-Employment Restriction ordinance includes advocating 
for actions or decisions that may be made at the sole discretion of any County departmental 
personnel or employee and not just a voting body. Hence, the post-employment restriction 
applies as follows: 

1) A former official, personnel or employee
2) for two years after ceasing service or employment
3) cannot arrange, represent, participate or be publicly identified as part of a lobbying team
4) in any meetings, negotiations, presentations, interactions or other discussions
5) with County officials, staff or employees
6) with the purpose or intent to influence that official, staff or employee to take any type

of official action or decision.

Exception: The post-employment restriction shall not apply to former officials, persom1el or 
employees who become employed by government entities, 50l(c)(3) non-profit entities or 
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